

NET STABLE FUNDING RATIO

The Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) is a significant component of the Basel III reforms. In the backdrop of the global financial crisis that started in 2007, the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS) proposed certain reforms to strengthen global capital and liquidity regulations with the objective of promoting a more resilient banking sector. The NSFR promotes resilience over a longer-term time horizon by requiring banks to fund their activities with more stable sources of funding on an ongoing basis.

The NSFR is defined as the amount of available stable funding relative to the amount of required stable funding. "Available stable funding" (ASF) is defined as the portion of capital and liabilities expected to be reliable over the time horizon considered by the NSFR, which extends to one year. The amount of stable funding required ("Required stable funding") (RSF) of a specific institution is a function of the liquidity characteristics and residual maturities of the various assets held by that institution as well as those of its off-balance sheet (OBS) exposures.

The guidelines for NSFR were effective from October 1, 2021 wherein the Bank is required to maintain the minimum NSFR of 100% on an ongoing basis on a standalone Bank and on a Group Level.

The Liquidity Risk Management of the Bank is governed by the Asset Liability Management (ALM) Policy approved by the Board. The Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) is a decision-making unit responsible for implementing the liquidity and interest rate risk management strategy of the Bank in line with its risk management objectives and ensures adherence to the risk tolerance/limits set by the Board. The entities covered in Consolidated NSFR are HDFC Bank Limited, HDB Financial Services Limited, HDFC Securities Limited, HDFC Pension Management Company Limited, HDFC Asset Management Company Limited, HDFC Trustee Company Limited, HDFC Capital Advisors Limited, HDFC Sales Private Limited, Griha Pte Limited and Griha Investments.

Consolidated Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR)

(₹ crores)

Particulars		Quarter ended September 30, 2023					Quarter ended June 30, 2023				
		Unweighted value by residual maturity				Weighted value	Unweighted value by residual maturity				Weighted value
		No maturity	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	>= 1yr		No maturity	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	>= 1yr	
ASF Item											
1	Capital: (2+3)	4,18,857.38	-	-	34,844.00	4,53,701.38	2,96,362.45	150.00	280.00	36,649.75	3,33,442.20
2	Regulatory capital	4,18,857.38	-	-	34,044.00	4,52,901.38	2,96,362.45	150.00	280.00	35,849.75	3,32,642.20
3	Other capital instruments	-	-	-	800.00	800.00	-	-	-	800.00	800.00

4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers: (5+6)	6,25,845.42	1,96,878.77	2,56,290.11	3,30,410.11	12,90,183.99	6,11,554.94	1,91,772.49	1,98,003.13	2,50,461.39	11,46,250.71
5	Stable deposits	3,08,069.05	33,867.26	38,986.68	37,052.15	3,97,140.25	2,96,156.62	35,458.42	29,946.36	31,197.84	3,73,121.28
6	Less stable deposits	3,17,776.37	1,63,011.51	2,17,303.43	2,93,357.96	8,93,043.74	3,15,398.32	1,56,314.07	1,68,056.77	2,19,263.55	7,73,129.43
7	Wholesale funding: (8+9)	1,91,810.28	5,50,962.00	2,35,027.91	6,00,162.17	8,39,261.83	2,01,483.96	3,95,891.71	1,56,272.22	2,07,977.80	4,09,036.32
8	Operational deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Other wholesale funding	1,91,810.28	5,50,962.00	2,35,027.91	6,00,162.17	8,39,261.83	2,01,483.96	3,95,891.71	1,56,272.22	2,07,977.80	4,09,036.32
10	Other liabilities: (11+12)	1,22,952.53	11,385.52	16.19	4,791.64	-	92,625.16	8,493.94	418.16	103.08	-
11	NSFR derivative liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	All other liabilities and equity not included in the above categories	1,22,952.53	11,385.52	16.19	4,791.64	-	92,625.16	8,493.94	418.16	103.08	-
13	Total ASF (1+4+7+10)					25,83,147.20					18,88,729.23

RSF Item

14	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)					46,740.30					39,005.46
15	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	10,425.04	2,829.51	1,599.29	893.47	7,873.65	12,850.85	2,514.36	764.35	684.75	8,407.16
16	Performing loans and securities: (17+18+19+21+23)	1,627.09	4,49,090.53	1,96,604.20	19,92,426.06	19,24,854.13	24.49	4,23,492.91	1,81,249.73	13,30,794.42	13,81,604.42
17	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA	-	500.00	-	-	50.00	-	17,223.28	-	-	1,722.33
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non-Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions	-	70,855.00	29,047.93	1,13,792.71	1,38,949.11	-	66,472.17	24,978.40	85,333.66	1,08,576.25
19	Performing loans to non financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks, and PSEs, of which:	-	3,36,362.10	1,42,180.62	13,79,630.92	13,96,212.22	-	3,08,753.46	1,35,580.06	10,49,277.48	10,98,856.32

20	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	-	82,398.08	21,980.17	2,07,086.61	1,88,847.04	-	71,395.87	25,693.64	1,89,188.56	1,73,661.18
21	Performing residential mortgages, of which:	-	12,056.03	12,218.17	4,02,740.44	2,74,301.57	-	4,001.74	3,597.47	1,01,227.66	69,648.40
22	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	-	11,987.74	12,202.85	4,02,441.37	2,74,005.56	-	3,918.99	3,578.34	1,00,973.59	69,381.50
23	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange traded equities	1,627.09	29,317.40	13,157.48	96,261.98	1,15,341.23	24.49	27,042.25	17,093.80	94,955.62	1,02,801.12
24	Other assets: (sum of rows 25 to 29)	95,409.37	7,613.98	462.04	3,014.75	1,12,438.57	73,318.75	6,265.97	277.91	4,217.97	84,076.97
25	Physical traded commodities, including gold	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
26	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
27	NSFR derivative assets	-	240.29	-	-	240.29	-	2,341.88	-	-	2,341.88
28	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted	-	621.28	-	-	621.28	-	324.59	-	-	324.59
29	All other assets not included in the above categories	95,409.37	6,752.41	462.04	3,014.75	1,11,577.00	73,318.75	3,599.50	277.91	4,217.97	81,410.49
30	Off-balance sheet items	-	11,84,126.44	-	1,075.16	55,621.45	-	10,02,599.97	100.79	755.96	46,914.23
31	Total RSF (14+15+16+24+30)					21,47,528.10					15,60,008.24
32	Net Stable Funding Ratio (%)					120.28%					121.07%

The Group at September 30, 2023 maintained Available Stable Funding (ASF) of ₹ 25,83,147.20 crores against the RSF requirement of ₹ 21,47,528.10 crores.

The Available Stable Funding (ASF) is primarily driven by the total regulatory capital as per Basel III Capital Adequacy guidelines stipulated by RBI, long term borrowings and deposits from retail customers, small business customers and non-financial corporate customers. The Required Stable Funding (RSF) is primarily driven by performing long term advances with risk weight greater than 35% and residential mortgages.